
Riverina Fly Championships 2025
5th & 6th April

Presentation Summary

Heavy Gun Light Gun Rimfire
1st Place Peter Cross 241.02 1st Place Peter Cross 243.04 1st Place David Dundas 279.09
2nd Place Justin Everett 230.03 2nd Place Mark Anstee 236.04 2nd Place Michael Bell 273.05
3rd Place Kathy Dundas 229.02 3rd Place Kathy Dundas 224.02 3rd Place Stephen Ball 269.02

Small Group Andy Santa 1.467 Small Group Grant Groves 1.371 Small Group David Dundas 0.765
Best target Kathy Dundas 57.00 Best target Mark Anstee 58.02 Best target David Dundas 60.04

Two Gun Centrefire + Rimfire Two Gun Centrefire Three Gun
1st Place Peter Cross 504.06 1st Place Peter Cross 484.06 1st Place Peter Cross 745.08
2nd Place Michael Bell 492.07 2nd Place Mark Anstee 462.06 2nd Place Kathy Dundas 714.11
3rd Place Kathy Dundas 490.09 3rd Place Kathy Dundas 453.04 3rd Place Mark Anstee 711.09

Most flies Total Most flies Indervidual Class
Vincent Vaina 11 RF David Dundas 9
Kathy Dundas 11
David Dundas 11



Riverina Fly Championships 2025
5th & 6th April

500m Centrefire

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly Rank
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total HG LG Count O/All HG LG

2 6 Peter Cross LG 37.01 6 43.01 46.02 9 55.02 44.01 8 52.01 36.00 6 42.00 43.00 8 51.00 243.04 4 1 1
4 6 Peter Cross HG 38.00 7 45.00 32.01 7 39.01 44.01 8 52.01 45.00 8 53.00 44.00 8 52.00 241.02 2 2 1
1 4 Mark Anstee LG 35.00 7 42.00 36.00 7 43.00 46.02 8 54.02 49.02 9 58.02 34.00 5 39.00 236.04 4 3 2
4 16 Justin Everett HG 37.00 6 43.00 33.01 5 38.01 41.00 7 48.00 42.01 6 48.01 45.01 8 53.01 230.03 3 4 2
3 17 Kathy Dundas HG 38.01 6 44.01 41.01 6 47.01 37.00 7 44.00 48.00 9 57.00 32.00 5 37.00 229.02 2 5 3
4 1 Andy Santa HG 44.00 7 51.00 40.00 7 47.00 44.00 9 53.00 39.00 7 46.00 28.00 4 32.00 229.00 0 6 4
3 7 Richard L HG 44.01 8 52.01 39.01 6 45.01 40.01 7 47.01 29.00 5 34.00 42.03 7 49.03 227.06 6 7 5
3 4 Mark Anstee HG 48.02 8 56.02 38.00 7 45.00 42.00 8 50.00 27.00 4 31.00 37.00 7 44.00 226.02 2 8 6
3 6 Matt Riches HG 44.00 8 52.00 38.00 6 44.00 33.00 4 37.00 34.00 5 39.00 45.01 8 53.01 225.01 1 9 7
1 17 Kathy Dundas LG 36.00 6 42.00 45.01 7 52.01 38.00 6 44.00 34.00 7 41.00 38.01 7 45.01 224.02 2 10 3
2 3 Les Fraser LG 47.02 8 55.02 41.01 8 49.01 31.00 7 38.00 33.00 6 39.00 37.00 5 42.00 223.03 3 11 4
2 9 Grant Groves LG 49.00 9 58.00 40.00 7 47.00 40.02 6 46.02 29.00 6 35.00 29.00 5 34.00 220.02 2 12 5
3 8 Michael Bell HG 43.01 6 49.01 40.00 7 47.00 38.01 7 45.01 30.00 7 37.00 33.00 8 41.00 219.02 2 13 8
3 15 Mark Welsh HG 43.01 7 50.01 44.00 8 52.00 25.00 3 28.00 42.00 7 49.00 33.00 7 40.00 219.01 1 14 9
2 14 Warren Gardiner LG 26.00 5 31.00 41.00 7 48.00 44.01 8 52.01 34.00 6 40.00 40.00 7 47.00 218.01 1 15 6
4 3 Les Fraser HG 40.01 7 47.01 31.00 8 39.00 38.01 5 43.01 38.00 6 44.00 39.00 5 44.00 217.02 2 16 10
4 15 Scott Benson HG 42.01 8 50.01 28.00 4 32.00 38.00 7 45.00 38.02 5 43.02 38.00 8 46.00 216.03 3 17 11
2 15 Scott Benson LG 26.00 3 29.00 47.01 8 55.01 39.01 7 46.01 38.01 6 44.01 34.00 7 41.00 215.03 3 18 7
4 19 Paul Read HG 41.01 6 47.01 43.00 7 50.00 33.00 6 39.00 41.00 8 49.00 26.00 3 29.00 214.01 1 19 12
4 5 Glen Aarsen HG 46.01 8 54.01 28.00 5 33.00 42.00 7 49.00 29.00 5 34.00 37.00 6 43.00 213.01 1 20 13
4 14 Warren Gardiner HG 41.00 7 48.00 38.01 7 45.01 47.02 8 55.02 27.00 4 31.00 25.00 8 33.00 212.03 3 21 14
1 12 Stephen Ball LG 39.00 7 46.00 42.01 7 49.01 35.02 8 43.02 27.00 4 31.00 36.01 6 42.01 211.04 4 22 8
3 3 Anthony Hall (L) HG 45.01 7 52.01 39.00 6 45.00 16.00 2 18.00 43.01 7 50.01 40.00 6 46.00 211.02 2 23 15
1 19 Simon Hore (L) LG 43.00 8 51.00 30.00 4 34.00 34.00 5 39.00 35.01 6 41.01 39.00 7 46.00 211.01 1 24 9
1 6 Matt Riches LG 39.00 5 44.00 35.01 5 40.01 33.00 6 39.00 32.01 5 37.01 43.01 7 50.01 210.03 3 25 10
1 3 Anthony Hall (L) LG 41.00 7 48.00 37.00 7 44.00 41.00 7 48.00 37.00 6 43.00 22.00 5 27.00 210.00 0 26 11
3 19 Simon Hore (L) HG 46.00 8 54.00 26.00 3 29.00 30.01 4 34.01 38.02 6 44.02 42.00 6 48.00 209.03 3 27 16
2 1 Andy Santa LG 35.00 7 42.00 44.01 8 52.01 36.00 7 43.00 28.00 5 33.00 31.01 4 35.01 205.02 2 28 12
1 16 Vincent Vaina LG 39.01 5 44.01 43.02 6 49.02 38.00 6 44.00 25.00 5 30.00 29.00 8 37.00 204.03 3 29 13
4 17 David Dundas HG 26.00 6 32.00 46.01 8 54.01 38.00 7 45.00 24.00 4 28.00 39.01 6 45.01 204.02 2 30 17
2 5 Glen Aarsen LG 41.00 7 48.00 20.00 4 24.00 45.01 8 53.01 37.00 7 44.00 25.00 5 30.00 199.01 1 31 14
2 12 Cheryl Ball LG 34.00 4 38.00 29.00 6 35.00 21.00 3 24.00 44.01 8 52.01 42.00 8 50.00 199.01 1 32 15



2 17 David Dundas LG 33.00 5 38.00 27.00 5 32.00 37.00 5 42.00 41.00 7 48.00 31.00 7 38.00 198.00 0 33 16
3 16 Vincent Vaina HG 33.00 5 38.00 42.00 7 49.00 29.01 5 34.01 29.00 7 36.00 34.00 6 40.00 197.01 1 34 18
1 15 Mark Welsh LG 43.00 7 50.00 43.00 7 50.00 37.02 5 42.02 29.00 6 35.00 11.00 7 18.00 195.02 2 35 17
2 16 Justin Everett LG 30.00 5 35.00 28.00 4 32.00 45.01 8 53.01 31.00 7 38.00 30.00 7 37.00 195.01 1 36 18
3 9 Eli Groves (J) HG 34.00 6 40.00 30.01 5 35.01 38.00 8 46.00 29.00 6 35.00 34.00 5 39.00 195.01 1 37 19
1 1 David Groves LG 38.00 7 45.00 24.00 6 30.00 41.00 7 48.00 28.00 5 33.00 33.00 6 39.00 195.00 0 38 19
3 10 James V HG 43.02 8 51.02 46.00 8 54.00 22.00 3 25.00 32.00 5 37.00 22.00 4 26.00 193.02 2 39 20
1 9 Eli Groves (J) LG 40.01 7 47.01 40.00 7 47.00 32.00 7 39.00 33.00 4 37.00 20.00 3 23.00 193.01 1 40 20
4 20 Ashley Haberman HG 41.01 6 47.01 21.00 6 27.00 39.00 6 45.00 12.00 8 20.00 42.00 7 49.00 188.01 1 41 21
3 2 Fred Blacker (L) HG 38.00 4 42.00 36.01 6 42.01 30.00 5 35.00 28.00 4 32.00 31.00 5 36.00 187.01 1 42 22
1 14 Bruce Yalden LG 38.01 8 46.01 33.00 6 39.00 30.00 6 36.00 33.01 4 37.01 24.01 3 27.01 185.03 3 43 21
3 12 Stephen Ball HG 37.00 5 42.00 19.00 4 23.00 39.02 6 45.02 25.00 4 29.00 38.00 7 45.00 184.02 2 44 23
1 2 Fred Blacker (L) LG 36.00 6 42.00 39.00 6 45.00 37.00 6 43.00 36.01 6 42.01 5.00 7 12.00 184.01 1 45 22
3 13 Peter Gerholt HG 27.00 2 29.00 40.01 6 46.01 29.00 1 30.00 30.00 3 33.00 38.02 6 44.02 182.03 3 46 24
2 7 Percy Spierske LG 31.00 6 37.00 16.00 7 23.00 29.00 6 35.00 26.00 6 32.00 45.01 8 53.01 180.01 1 47 23
4 9 Grant Groves HG 33.00 4 37.00 29.00 4 33.00 44.01 8 52.01 18.00 3 21.00 30.00 6 36.00 179.01 1 48 25
4 12 Cheryl Ball HG 44.03 8 52.03 33.00 6 39.00 28.00 7 35.00 22.00 4 26.00 19.00 6 25.00 177.03 3 49 26
1 10 James V LG 39.00 5 44.00 36.02 4 40.02 26.00 7 33.00 14.00 5 19.00 36.00 5 41.00 177.02 2 50 24
3 1 David Groves HG 36.02 4 40.02 36.00 5 41.00 29.00 6 35.00 23.00 4 27.00 30.00 4 34.00 177.02 2 51 27
2 19 Paul Read LG 40.00 6 46.00 34.00 5 39.00 32.00 4 36.00 23.01 2 25.01 27.00 4 31.00 177.01 1 52 25
4 7 Percy Spierske HG 30.00 6 36.00 32.00 4 36.00 39.00 7 46.00 19.00 2 21.00 32.01 6 38.01 177.01 1 53 28
1 7 Richard L LG 32.00 7 39.00 24.01 5 29.01 30.00 7 37.00 27.00 4 31.00 29.00 6 35.00 171.01 1 54 26
3 11 Robert Riley HG 18.00 3 21.00 35.00 5 40.00 34.00 8 42.00 23.00 2 25.00 26.00 9 35.00 163.00 0 55 29
2 4 Ivan Wilson LG 33.00 5 38.00 23.00 5 28.00 32.01 7 39.01 13.00 1 14.00 37.00 6 43.00 162.01 1 56 27
2 11 Reschenda Moran (L) LG 34.02 2 36.02 37.02 6 43.02 22.00 5 27.00 21.00 3 24.00 25.00 5 30.00 160.04 4 57 28
1 13 Peter Gerholt LG 37.01 6 43.01 23.00 2 25.00 13.00 0 13.00 23.00 3 26.00 36.00 7 43.00 150.01 1 58 29
4 4 Ivan Wilson HG 34.01 6 40.01 20.01 4 24.01 19.00 7 26.00 13.00 7 20.00 34.00 5 39.00 149.02 2 59 30
3 14 Bruce Yalden HG 28.00 5 33.00 30.00 5 35.00 20.00 2 22.00 26.00 3 29.00 0.00 5 5.00 124.00 0 60 31
3 5 Tim Pavey (L) HG 12.00 0 12.00 26.00 3 29.00 33.00 7 40.00 23.00 2 25.00 6.00 0 6.00 112.00 0 61 32



Riverina Fly Championships 2025
5th & 6th April

200y Rimfire

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Fly
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total RF Count O/All

2 17 David Dundas RF 50.04 10 60.04 45.01 9 54.01 49.02 10 59.02 50.02 9 59.02 39.00 8 47.00 279.09 9 1
1 8 Michael Bell RF 45.01 7 52.01 49.01 8 57.01 49.00 9 58.00 50.03 9 59.03 40.00 7 47.00 273.05 5 2
1 12 Stephen Ball RF 50.01 9 59.01 47.00 9 56.00 45.00 8 53.00 41.00 7 48.00 45.01 8 53.01 269.02 2 3
1 17 Kathy Dundas RF 45.03 7 52.03 45.02 7 52.02 45.01 7 52.01 43.00 8 51.00 46.01 8 54.01 261.07 7 4
1 3 Anthony Hall (L) RF 48.00 9 57.00 44.01 7 51.01 41.00 8 49.00 44.02 8 52.02 44.00 8 52.00 261.03 3 5
2 6 Peter Cross RF 48.00 8 56.00 46.00 7 53.00 42.00 7 49.00 43.01 8 51.01 44.01 8 52.01 261.02 2 6
2 12 Cheryl Ball RF 37.00 6 43.00 42.00 8 50.00 45.00 7 52.00 50.04 9 59.04 48.02 8 56.02 260.06 6 7
1 14 Bruce Yalden RF 46.01 8 54.01 47.01 8 55.01 42.00 9 51.00 44.01 8 52.01 39.00 8 47.00 259.03 3 8
1 15 Mark Welsh RF 48.01 8 56.01 47.01 9 56.01 41.01 8 49.01 40.00 7 47.00 42.00 7 49.00 257.03 3 9
1 6 Matt Riches RF 47.01 8 55.01 47.00 8 55.00 42.00 8 50.00 43.00 7 50.00 41.02 6 47.02 257.03 3 10
1 1 David Groves RF 47.00 8 55.00 46.02 8 54.02 44.02 8 52.02 44.00 8 52.00 35.00 7 42.00 255.04 4 11
2 5 Glen Aarsen RF 45.00 8 53.00 47.01 9 56.01 43.00 8 51.00 43.02 7 50.02 38.00 6 44.00 254.03 3 12
1 2 Fred Blacker (L) RF 48.02 8 56.02 46.01 8 54.01 38.01 6 44.01 44.01 7 51.01 41.00 7 48.00 253.05 5 13
2 3 Les Fraser RF 43.00 8 51.00 42.01 8 50.01 44.01 8 52.01 40.01 9 49.01 43.00 8 51.00 253.03 3 14
2 1 Andy Santa RF 49.01 9 58.01 43.00 7 50.00 47.00 8 55.00 33.00 6 39.00 44.00 7 51.00 253.01 1 15
1 9 Eli Groves (J) RF 46.01 8 54.01 45.00 7 52.00 35.00 6 41.00 48.01 9 57.01 41.00 7 48.00 252.02 2 16
2 15 Scott Benson RF 48.00 9 57.00 34.00 7 41.00 46.00 9 55.00 40.01 6 46.01 43.00 8 51.00 250.01 1 17
1 4 Mark Anstee RF 42.01 7 49.01 44.01 8 52.01 41.00 8 49.00 40.01 7 47.01 45.00 7 52.00 249.03 3 18
2 14 Warren Gardiner RF 41.01 8 49.01 41.00 8 49.00 45.00 9 54.00 47.01 8 55.01 32.00 6 38.00 245.02 2 19
1 16 Vincent Vaina RF 49.01 9 58.01 45.02 8 53.02 34.00 6 40.00 44.02 7 51.02 36.02 6 42.02 244.07 7 20
2 9 Grant Groves RF 46.00 8 54.00 44.00 9 53.00 40.00 7 47.00 38.00 9 47.00 32.00 7 39.00 240.00 0 21
2 7 Percy Spierske RF 49.01 9 58.01 38.02 6 44.02 45.01 7 52.01 39.00 7 46.00 27.00 4 31.00 231.04 4 22
1 7 Richard L RF 40.00 7 47.00 40.01 6 46.01 40.00 6 46.00 43.00 7 50.00 35.01 6 41.01 230.02 2 23
1 13 Peter Gerholt RF 49.00 9 58.00 44.01 8 52.01 32.00 6 38.00 38.01 7 45.01 30.00 6 36.00 229.02 2 24
2 16 Justin Everett RF 47.01 8 55.01 38.00 5 43.00 45.01 7 52.01 28.00 4 32.00 37.00 7 44.00 226.02 2 25
1 18 Terry Richardson (L) RF 48.01 8 56.01 43.01 8 51.01 23.00 3 26.00 38.00 7 45.00 35.00 6 41.00 219.02 2 26
1 10 James V RF 44.01 8 52.01 37.01 5 42.01 26.00 3 29.00 37.00 7 44.00 41.00 7 48.00 215.02 2 27
2 4 Ivan Wilson RF 47.01 8 55.01 33.00 7 40.00 40.00 7 47.00 26.00 3 29.00 36.00 7 43.00 214.01 1 28
1 5 Tim Pavey (L) RF 50.00 9 59.00 45.00 9 54.00 23.00 4 27.00 29.00 5 34.00 34.00 6 40.00 214.00 0 29
2 11 Robert Riley RF 41.01 6 47.01 38.00 8 46.00 32.00 7 39.00 20.00 4 24.00 35.00 7 42.00 198.01 1 30
1 11 Reschenda Moran (L) RF 39.00 8 47.00 35.00 7 42.00 31.00 2 33.00 35.00 8 43.00 18.00 6 24.00 189.00 0 31



Riverina Fly Championships 2025
5th & 6th April

Light Gun

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly

2 6 Peter Cross LG 37.01 6 43.01 46.02 9 55.02 44.01 8 52.01 36.00 6 42.00 43.00 8 51.00 243.04 4 1 1
1 4 Mark Anstee LG 35.00 7 42.00 36.00 7 43.00 46.02 8 54.02 49.02 9 58.02 34.00 5 39.00 236.04 4 3 2
1 17 Kathy Dundas LG 36.00 6 42.00 45.01 7 52.01 38.00 6 44.00 34.00 7 41.00 38.01 7 45.01 224.02 2 10 3
2 3 Les Fraser LG 47.02 8 55.02 41.01 8 49.01 31.00 7 38.00 33.00 6 39.00 37.00 5 42.00 223.03 3 11 4
2 9 Grant Groves LG 49.00 9 58.00 40.00 7 47.00 40.02 6 46.02 29.00 6 35.00 29.00 5 34.00 220.02 2 12 5
2 14 Warren Gardiner LG 26.00 5 31.00 41.00 7 48.00 44.01 8 52.01 34.00 6 40.00 40.00 7 47.00 218.01 1 15 6
2 15 Scott Benson LG 26.00 3 29.00 47.01 8 55.01 39.01 7 46.01 38.01 6 44.01 34.00 7 41.00 215.03 3 18 7
1 12 Stephen Ball LG 39.00 7 46.00 42.01 7 49.01 35.02 8 43.02 27.00 4 31.00 36.01 6 42.01 211.04 4 22 8
1 19 Simon Hore (L) LG 43.00 8 51.00 30.00 4 34.00 34.00 5 39.00 35.01 6 41.01 39.00 7 46.00 211.01 1 24 9
1 6 Matt Riches LG 39.00 5 44.00 35.01 5 40.01 33.00 6 39.00 32.01 5 37.01 43.01 7 50.01 210.03 3 25 10
1 3 Anthony Hall (L) LG 41.00 7 48.00 37.00 7 44.00 41.00 7 48.00 37.00 6 43.00 22.00 5 27.00 210.00 0 26 11
2 1 Andy Santa LG 35.00 7 42.00 44.01 8 52.01 36.00 7 43.00 28.00 5 33.00 31.01 4 35.01 205.02 2 28 12
1 16 Vincent Vaina LG 39.01 5 44.01 43.02 6 49.02 38.00 6 44.00 25.00 5 30.00 29.00 8 37.00 204.03 3 29 13
2 5 Glen Aarsen LG 41.00 7 48.00 20.00 4 24.00 45.01 8 53.01 37.00 7 44.00 25.00 5 30.00 199.01 1 31 14
2 12 Cheryl Ball LG 34.00 4 38.00 29.00 6 35.00 21.00 3 24.00 44.01 8 52.01 42.00 8 50.00 199.01 1 32 15
2 17 David Dundas LG 33.00 5 38.00 27.00 5 32.00 37.00 5 42.00 41.00 7 48.00 31.00 7 38.00 198.00 0 33 16
1 15 Mark Welsh LG 43.00 7 50.00 43.00 7 50.00 37.02 5 42.02 29.00 6 35.00 11.00 7 18.00 195.02 2 35 17
2 16 Justin Everett LG 30.00 5 35.00 28.00 4 32.00 45.01 8 53.01 31.00 7 38.00 30.00 7 37.00 195.01 1 36 18
1 1 David Groves LG 38.00 7 45.00 24.00 6 30.00 41.00 7 48.00 28.00 5 33.00 33.00 6 39.00 195.00 0 38 19
1 9 Eli Groves (J) LG 40.01 7 47.01 40.00 7 47.00 32.00 7 39.00 33.00 4 37.00 20.00 3 23.00 193.01 1 40 20
1 14 Bruce Yalden LG 38.01 8 46.01 33.00 6 39.00 30.00 6 36.00 33.01 4 37.01 24.01 3 27.01 185.03 3 43 21
1 2 Fred Blacker (L) LG 36.00 6 42.00 39.00 6 45.00 37.00 6 43.00 36.01 6 42.01 5.00 7 12.00 184.01 1 45 22
2 7 Percy Spierske LG 31.00 6 37.00 16.00 7 23.00 29.00 6 35.00 26.00 6 32.00 45.01 8 53.01 180.01 1 47 23
1 10 James V LG 39.00 5 44.00 36.02 4 40.02 26.00 7 33.00 14.00 5 19.00 36.00 5 41.00 177.02 2 50 24
2 19 Paul Read LG 40.00 6 46.00 34.00 5 39.00 32.00 4 36.00 23.01 2 25.01 27.00 4 31.00 177.01 1 52 25
1 7 Richard L LG 32.00 7 39.00 24.01 5 29.01 30.00 7 37.00 27.00 4 31.00 29.00 6 35.00 171.01 1 54 26
2 4 Ivan Wilson LG 33.00 5 38.00 23.00 5 28.00 32.01 7 39.01 13.00 1 14.00 37.00 6 43.00 162.01 1 56 27
2 11 Reschenda Moran (L) LG 34.02 2 36.02 37.02 6 43.02 22.00 5 27.00 21.00 3 24.00 25.00 5 30.00 160.04 4 57 28
1 13 Peter Gerholt LG 37.01 6 43.01 23.00 2 25.00 13.00 0 13.00 23.00 3 26.00 36.00 7 43.00 150.01 1 58 29



Riverina Fly Championships 2025
5th & 6th April

Heavy Gun

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total
4 6 Peter Cross HG 38.00 7 45.00 32.01 7 39.01 44.01 8 52.01 45.00 8 53.00 44.00 8 52.00 241.02
4 16 Justin Everett HG 37.00 6 43.00 33.01 5 38.01 41.00 7 48.00 42.01 6 48.01 45.01 8 53.01 230.03
3 17 Kathy Dundas HG 38.01 6 44.01 41.01 6 47.01 37.00 7 44.00 48.00 9 57.00 32.00 5 37.00 229.02
4 1 Andy Santa HG 44.00 7 51.00 40.00 7 47.00 44.00 9 53.00 39.00 7 46.00 28.00 4 32.00 229.00
3 7 Richard L HG 44.01 8 52.01 39.01 6 45.01 40.01 7 47.01 29.00 5 34.00 42.03 7 49.03 227.06
3 4 Mark Anstee HG 48.02 8 56.02 38.00 7 45.00 42.00 8 50.00 27.00 4 31.00 37.00 7 44.00 226.02
3 6 Matt Riches HG 44.00 8 52.00 38.00 6 44.00 33.00 4 37.00 34.00 5 39.00 45.01 8 53.01 225.01
3 8 Michael Bell HG 43.01 6 49.01 40.00 7 47.00 38.01 7 45.01 30.00 7 37.00 33.00 8 41.00 219.02
3 15 Mark Welsh HG 43.01 7 50.01 44.00 8 52.00 25.00 3 28.00 42.00 7 49.00 33.00 7 40.00 219.01
4 3 Les Fraser HG 40.01 7 47.01 31.00 8 39.00 38.01 5 43.01 38.00 6 44.00 39.00 5 44.00 217.02
4 15 Scott Benson HG 42.01 8 50.01 28.00 4 32.00 38.00 7 45.00 38.02 5 43.02 38.00 8 46.00 216.03
4 19 Paul Read HG 41.01 6 47.01 43.00 7 50.00 33.00 6 39.00 41.00 8 49.00 26.00 3 29.00 214.01
4 5 Glen Aarsen HG 46.01 8 54.01 28.00 5 33.00 42.00 7 49.00 29.00 5 34.00 37.00 6 43.00 213.01
4 14 Warren Gardiner HG 41.00 7 48.00 38.01 7 45.01 47.02 8 55.02 27.00 4 31.00 25.00 8 33.00 212.03
3 3 Anthony Hall (L) HG 45.01 7 52.01 39.00 6 45.00 16.00 2 18.00 43.01 7 50.01 40.00 6 46.00 211.02
3 19 Simon Hore (L) HG 46.00 8 54.00 26.00 3 29.00 30.01 4 34.01 38.02 6 44.02 42.00 6 48.00 209.03
4 17 David Dundas HG 26.00 6 32.00 46.01 8 54.01 38.00 7 45.00 24.00 4 28.00 39.01 6 45.01 204.02
3 16 Vincent Vaina HG 33.00 5 38.00 42.00 7 49.00 29.01 5 34.01 29.00 7 36.00 34.00 6 40.00 197.01
3 9 Eli Groves (J) HG 34.00 6 40.00 30.01 5 35.01 38.00 8 46.00 29.00 6 35.00 34.00 5 39.00 195.01
3 10 James V HG 43.02 8 51.02 46.00 8 54.00 22.00 3 25.00 32.00 5 37.00 22.00 4 26.00 193.02
4 20 Ashley Haberman HG 41.01 6 47.01 21.00 6 27.00 39.00 6 45.00 12.00 8 20.00 42.00 7 49.00 188.01
3 2 Fred Blacker (L) HG 38.00 4 42.00 36.01 6 42.01 30.00 5 35.00 28.00 4 32.00 31.00 5 36.00 187.01
3 12 Stephen Ball HG 37.00 5 42.00 19.00 4 23.00 39.02 6 45.02 25.00 4 29.00 38.00 7 45.00 184.02



Riverina Fly Championships 
2025

5th & 6th April
500m Juniors (Higher of LG & HG)

Name Class Total Rank

Eli Groves (J) HG 195.01 1

Rimfire Juniors
Name Class Total Rank

Eli Groves (J) RF 252.02 1

2 Gun Juniors (Higher of LG & HG + RF)
Name CF RF Total Rank

Eli Groves (J) 195.01 252.02 447.03 1



Riverina Fly 
Championships 2025

5th & 6th April
2 Gun Centrefire

Heavy Gun + Light Gun

Name HG LG Total Rank
Peter Cross 241.02 243.04 484.06 1
Mark Anstee 226.02 236.04 462.06 2
Kathy Dundas 229.02 224.02 453.04 3
Les Fraser 217.02 223.03 440.05 4
Matt Riches 225.01 210.03 435.04 5
Andy Santa 229.00 205.02 434.02 6
Scott Benson 216.03 215.03 431.06 7
Warren Gardiner 212.03 218.01 430.04 8
Justin Everett 230.03 195.01 425.04 9
Anthony Hall (L) 211.02 210.00 421.02 10
Simon Hore (L) 209.03 211.01 420.04 11
Mark Welsh 219.01 195.02 414.03 12
Glen Aarsen 213.01 199.01 412.02 13
David Dundas 204.02 198.00 402.02 14
Vincent Vaina 197.01 204.03 401.04 15
Grant Groves 179.01 220.02 399.03 16
Richard L 227.06 171.01 398.07 17
Stephen Ball 184.02 211.04 395.06 18
Paul Read 214.01 177.01 391.02 19
Eli Groves (J) 195.01 193.01 388.02 20
Cheryl Ball 177.03 199.01 376.04 21
David Groves 177.02 195.00 372.02 22
Fred Blacker (L) 187.01 184.01 371.02 23
James V 193.02 177.02 370.04 24
Percy Spierske 177.01 180.01 357.02 25
Peter Gerholt 182.03 150.01 332.04 26
Ivan Wilson 149.02 162.01 311.03 27
Bruce Yalden 124.00 185.03 309.03 28



Riverina Fly Championships 
2025

5th & 6th April
2 Gun Centrefire + Rimfire

Higher of either Heavy Gun or Light Gun, + Rimfire

Name HG LG RF Total Rank
Peter Cross 241.02 243.04 261.02 504.06 1
Michael Bell 219.02 0.00 273.05 492.07 2
Kathy Dundas 229.02 224.02 261.07 490.09 3
Mark Anstee 226.02 236.04 249.03 485.07 4
David Dundas 204.02 198.00 279.09 483.11 5
Matt Riches 225.01 210.03 257.03 482.04 6
Andy Santa 229.00 205.02 253.01 482.01 7
Stephen Ball 184.02 211.04 269.02 480.06 8
Les Fraser 217.02 223.03 253.03 476.06 9
Mark Welsh 219.01 195.02 257.03 476.04 10
Anthony Hall (L) 211.02 210.00 261.03 472.05 11
Glen Aarsen 213.01 199.01 254.03 467.04 12
Scott Benson 216.03 215.03 250.01 466.04 13
Warren Gardiner 212.03 218.01 245.02 463.03 14
Grant Groves 179.01 220.02 240.00 460.02 15
Cheryl Ball 177.03 199.01 260.06 459.07 16
Richard L 227.06 171.01 230.02 457.08 17
Justin Everett 230.03 195.01 226.02 456.05 18
David Groves 177.02 195.00 255.04 450.04 19
Vincent Vaina 197.01 204.03 244.07 448.10 20
Eli Groves (J) 195.01 193.01 252.02 447.03 21
Bruce Yalden 124.00 185.03 259.03 444.06 22
Fred Blacker (L) 187.01 184.01 253.05 440.06 23
Percy Spierske 177.01 180.01 231.04 411.05 24
Peter Gerholt 182.03 150.01 229.02 411.05 25
James V 193.02 177.02 215.02 408.04 26
Ivan Wilson 149.02 162.01 214.01 376.02 27
Robert Riley 163.00 0.00 198.01 361.01 28
Reschenda Moran (L) 0.00 160.04 189.00 349.04 29
Tim Pavey (L) 112.00 0.00 214.00 326.00 30
Tim Pavey (L) 112.00 0.00 214.00 326.00 31



Riverina Fly 
Championships 2025

5th & 6th April
3 Gun Grand

Heavy Gun + Light Gun + Rimfire

Name HG LG RF Total Rank
Peter Cross 241.02 243.04 261.02 745.08 1
Kathy Dundas 229.02 224.02 261.07 714.11 2
Mark Anstee 226.02 236.04 249.03 711.09 3
Les Fraser 217.02 223.03 253.03 693.08 4
Matt Riches 225.01 210.03 257.03 692.07 5
Andy Santa 229.00 205.02 253.01 687.03 6
Anthony Hall (L) 211.02 210.00 261.03 682.05 7
David Dundas 204.02 198.00 279.09 681.11 8
Scott Benson 216.03 215.03 250.01 681.07 9
Warren Gardiner 212.03 218.01 245.02 675.06 10
Mark Welsh 219.01 195.02 257.03 671.06 11
Glen Aarsen 213.01 199.01 254.03 666.05 12
Stephen Ball 184.02 211.04 269.02 664.08 13
Justin Everett 230.03 195.01 226.02 651.06 14
Vincent Vaina 197.01 204.03 244.07 645.11 15
Eli Groves (J) 195.01 193.01 252.02 640.04 16
Grant Groves 179.01 220.02 240.00 639.03 17
Cheryl Ball 177.03 199.01 260.06 636.10 18
Richard L 227.06 171.01 230.02 628.09 19
David Groves 177.02 195.00 255.04 627.06 20
Fred Blacker (L) 187.01 184.01 253.05 624.07 21
Percy Spierske 177.01 180.01 231.04 588.06 22
James V 193.02 177.02 215.02 585.06 23
Bruce Yalden 124.00 185.03 259.03 568.06 24
Peter Gerholt 182.03 150.01 229.02 561.06 25
Ivan Wilson 149.02 162.01 214.01 525.04 26


